does not routinely hedge its foreign exchange exposure.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The liquidity requirements of Frontline relate to servicing its debt, funding the equity portion of
investments in vessels, funding working capital and maintaining cash reserves against fluctuations in
operating cash flow. As of June 30, 1999, Frontline’s cash and bank deposits was USD 62 million.

27

Frontline operates in a capital intensive industry requiring extensive investment in revenue
producing assets. Funds invested are raised mainly from debt issuance and Frontline’s internally
generated funds. The equity portion of an investment in a newbuilding is usually paid in instalments,
commencing one to three years in advance of delivery, for 20 per cent to 60 per cent of the vessel
purchase price. Frontline currently has on order two Suezmax tankers for a total acquisition cost of
approximately USD 102 million. As of September 30, 1999, Frontline had advanced approximately
USD 21 million to the builder in connection with the construction of these vessels.

28

Pro Forma Financial Information

Acqui- Elimi- Divest- New
June 30, 1999 Frontline ICB sition nation Proforma ment Proforma issues Proforma
ASSETS

Short term
Cash and bank deposits 62 117 179 14 193 20 213
Other current assests 29 34 63 63 63

Long term
Newbuildings 60 0 60 60 60
Vessel and equipment, net 1 135 520 -87 1 568 -189 1 379 1 379
Marketable securities 148 24 86 -234 24 24 24
Associated companies 2 0 2 2 2
Deffered charges and other assets 4 9 13 13 13
Total assets 1 440 704 86 -321 1 909 -175 1 734 20 1 754

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Short term
Short term interest bearing debt 165 40 86 291 291 291
Other current liabilities 29 26 55 -5 50 50

Long term
Long term interest bearing debt 762 317 1 079 -170 909 -35 874
Other long term liabilties 15 0 15 15 15
Stockholders' equity 469 321 -321 469 469 55 524
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1 440 704 86 -321 1 909 -175 1 734 20 1 754

Net interest bearing debt, USD million 865 240 1 191 1 007 952
Net gearing, % 184 75 254 215 182
Equity/assets, % 33 46 25 27 30

The Pro Forma Financial Information is based on Frontline’s and ICB’s respective balance sheets as
of June 30, 1999 and on publicly available information only. The Pro Forma Financial Information
has not been reviewed nor audited by the Company’s auditors and has been prepared only for the
convenience of the readers of this Prospectus. The Pro Forma combined balance sheet has not been
prepared in accordance with US GAAP and is not intended to present the actual balance sheet as it